
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Phil Garnett 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall on 

Thursday, 12th July, 2012 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 28TH JUNE 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28th June 2012. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  DIRECTOR'S RESPONSE TO THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY INTO MAXIMISING POWERS TO 
PROMOTE, INFLUENCE AND CREATE LOCAL 
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS OPPORTUNITIES 
 
To consider the response of the Directors of the 
relevant directorates to the recommendations of 
the recent Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy 
and Culture) inquiry into how the Council can 
maximise its powers to promote, influence and 
create local employment and skills opportunities. 
 

5 - 10 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  RESPONSE BY DIRECTOR OF CITY 
DEVELOPMENT AND DIRECTOR OF 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES IN RELATION TO 
SCRUTINY BOARD RECOMMENDATIONS INTO 
THE ENGAGEMENT OF YOUNG PEOPLE IN 
CULTURAL, SPORTING AND RECREATIONAL 
ACTIVITIES 
 
To consider a report of the Director of City 
Development and Director of Children’s Services 
responding to the Scrutiny Board 
Recommendations into the Engagement of Young 
People in Cultural, Sporting and Recreational 
Activities. 
 

11 - 
16 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development considering the draft work 
schedule, Executive Board Minutes and Forward 
Plan. 
 

17 - 
64 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
10 am, Thursday 20th September 2012.  
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th July, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, M Lyons, 
P Wadsworth, R Harington, M Ingham, 
J McKenna, B Urry and S Bentley 

 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
2  

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
 

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

4 Late Items  
 

Agenda item 11a – Work Schedule was admitted to the agenda. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Urry declared a personal interest in Agenda item 10, 2011/12 Q4 
Performance report and Refresh of the Council Business Plan 2011-15, as a 
Member of Roundhay Environmental Action Project (REAP). 
 
At  this point Members raised the issue of the new rules with regards to 
declaring interests after the 1st July 2012. Members were informed that 
training will be available for Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the dates for the Member training be circulated along with 
a briefing note on the new arrangements. 
 

6 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Chapman, Cllr S 
Bentley was in attendance as substitute. 
 

7 Minutes –  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on the 19th and 23rd of April 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

8 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented his report which 
provided the Board with information on recent amendments to the Council’s 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th July, 2012 

 

Constitution, as agreed by council on 21st May 2012, which directly relate to 
and/or impact on the work of Scrutiny Boards.  
 
RESOLVED – That the amendments to the Council’s Constitution outlined in 
the report be noted. 
 

9 Co-opted Members  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented his report which 
sought the Board’s formal consideration of the appointment of co-opted 
Members to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That only where required for specific Inquiries will co-opted 
members be appointed to the Board. 
 

10 Equality Improvement Priorities 2011- 2015  
 

 The Senior Policy and Performance Officer presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance). The report 
brought the new Equality Improvement Priorities and the revised Equality and 
Diversity Policy. 
 
Members discussed the item in detail. They questioned the officer present as 
to the amount of monitoring that took place in relation to compliance with the 
Council’s Policies on equality.  
 
Members expressed the importance of the continued efforts of the Chief 
Executive to ensure that 100% of staff receive an appraisal with the hope that 
this would identify any issues that staff may be facing with regard to 
discrimination. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
(b) that a report be submitted detailing the ethnicity of the work force within 

the City Development Directorate. 
 
 
(Councillor Wadsworth entered the meeting at 10.20am during the discussion 
of this item)  
 

11 2011/12 Q4 Performance Report and Refresh of the Council Business 
Plan 2011-15  

 
 The Director of City Development (Martin Farrington) presented a report of 
the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance). The 
report presented to Scrutiny a summary of the quarter 4 (year end) 
performance data for 2011/12 which provided an update on progress in 
delivering the relevant priorities in the Council Business Plan 2011-15 and 
City Priority Plan 2011-15. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th July, 2012 

 

 
The Head of Strategic Planning, Policy and Performance (Paul Maney) was 
also in attendance to help answer Members questions. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail.  Officers were questioned about the 
procedures surrounding Section 106 agreements and how best to ensure 
money from these agreements can be used to benefit communities in Leeds. 
Members also asked about planning application numbers and discussed the 
difficulties in getting developers to build on brown field sites.  
 
Members also considered the importance of ensuring Leeds has a low carbon 
economy Members agreed that better infrastructure and public transport could 
help achieve this. A discussion was held on the appropriateness of the 
indicator used in relation to marketing and promotion of the City and whether 
conversion rates should be used rather than Inquiries. 
 
Discussion was also held on the rationale behind making targets for the 
number of Inquiries. That manufacturing should also be included in the BUS 2 
indicator (apprenticeships) and the objective of the Quality Bus Contracts. 
 
Also that written answers be provided: 
 

• In relation to the number of apprenticeships; and 

• In relation to library usage and the inaccuracy of previous figures. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) that the Board note the Q4 performance information and the issues 
that were highlighted within the City Priority Plan Performance report; 

(b) that a report be received with regards to developments in Quality Bus 
Contracts; and 

(c) that the further information requested be provided. 
 
(Councillor Bentley left the meeting during the discussion of this item at 
11.30am)  
 

12 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented his report which 
provided information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of 
priority within the Board’s terms of reference. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the following areas of Scrutiny be considered for the forthcoming 
municipal year: 

1. Marketing and promotion of the City, including accessibility and 
value for money of the cultural events and activities provided by 
the City; 

2. The use of Bus Lanes by Hackney Carriage vehicles; 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th July, 2012 

 

3. The role of Leisure and Culture in the promotion of Public 
Health; and 

4. Bus Services in Leeds. 
(b) That the Chair be authorised in conjunction with officers. To draw up 

inquiry terms of reference fo subsequent approval by the Scrutiny 
Board. 

 
13 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a report which 
considered the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14 Date and time of next meeting  
 

10am, Tuesday 12th July 2012. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report of the Director of City Development  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture)   

Date: 12 July 2012 

Subject: Director’s response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry into 
Maximising Powers to Promote, Influence and Create Local Employment and Skills 
Opportunities. 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides the response of the Director of City Development to the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry into Maximising Powers to Promote, 
Influence and Create Local Employment and Skills Opportunities. It has been 
prepared in consultation with the Director of Resources and the Executive Member 
Leisure and Skills. 

  
2.  The Scrutiny inquiry recommendations are welcomed and are seen as an opportunity 

to strengthen and build on existing approaches to securing employment and skills 
opportunities through the procurement and planning functions of the Council. The 
opportunity to introduce a strategic framework which supports a systematic and 
seamless approach is welcomed as a means to create access to more opportunities 
that could benefit residents of the city.   

3.  In the main the recommendations are accepted. The exceptions are 
recommendations 8 and 9 and the report offers qualifying comments for the Board’s 
consideration.  

 
Recommendations 
 

Scrutiny Board Members are asked to approve the responses to the inquiry 
recommendations as detailed in the report. 

 Report author:  S Wynne  

Tel: 3950440 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 This report sets out the response of the Directors of the relevant directorates to the 

recommendations of the recent Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 
inquiry into how the Council can maximise its powers to promote, influence and 
create local employment and skills opportunities.  
 

1.2 As required by the constitution this report has been prepared in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Leisure and Skills. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The recession and slow recovery, has reduced the nu
[...]
gagement with contractors and developers underpinned by the policy 
framework proposed by Scrutiny Board. 

6 Recommendations 

Members of Scrutiny Board are asked to approve the responses to the inquiry 
recommendations.  

7 Background documents1  

Reports to Scrutiny Board Sustainable Economy and Culture  

Delivering community benefits through the Council’s procurement and   planning 
functions. Dated 20 October 2011 

Delivering employment and training opportunities through the Council’s planning 
functions Dated 26 January 2012 

Inquiry into how developments in Leeds are bringing skills, training and jobs to local 
people (Procurement). Dated 26 January 2012 

Delivering employment and training opportunities through the Council’s 
procurement and planning functions (monitoring and evaluation) Dated 23 February 
2012.  

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

 

Page 10



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\8\9\AI00037985\$yovpf1hr.doc 

Report of  The Director of City Development and Director of Children’s Services 

Report to  Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 12th July 20012 

Subject: Response by Director of City Development and Director of Children’s 
Services in relation to Scrutiny Board Recommendations into the Engagement of 
Young People in Cultural, Sporting and Recreational Activities 

 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Following a detailed review by the 2011/12 Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny 
Board they published their report into the Engagement of Young People in Cultural, 
Sporting and Recreational Activities in April 2012. 

2. This report made ten recommendations for action to the Directors of City Development 
and Children’s Services.  This report is the response of the Directors and outlines the 
actions proposed. 

Recommendations 

3. Scrutiny Board is asked to note progress and that they will receive two reports in 
2012/13. 

One in September covering progress on work with those not in education, employment 
or training; the progress on Breezecards, the printed brochures and the progress on 
the Youth Review where it relates to access to cultural and sporting activity. 

The second in April/May 2013 which reports on data collection and progress on 
sponsorship. 

 
Report author:  Catherine 
Blanshard 

Tel:  2478330 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\8\9\AI00037985\$yovpf1hr.doc 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To respond to the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board report and 
outline the action planned. 

2 Background information 

2.1 During the 2011/12 civic year the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny 
Board investigated the engagement of young people in culture, sporting and 
recreational activities.  The inquiry only focussed on the work of City Development 
and explored a wide range of issues from programmes available, data, gaps, 
ambition and challenges.  One of the most inspiring and revealing elements of the 
inquiry was a session with young people from a wide range of backgrounds. 

2.2 As a result of their investigation, the Scrutiny Board made ten recommendations 
for action to the Directors of City Development and Children’s Services 

3 Main issu
[...]
ill be assessed as they relate to each report. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The recommendations of Scrutiny Board will all be actioned, however some 
alternate reporting dates are recommended. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Scrutiny Board is asked to note progress and that they will receive two reports in 
2012/13. 

6.2 One in September covering progress on work with those not in education, 
employment or training; the progress on Breezecards, the printed brochures and 
the progress on the Youth Review where it relates to access to cultural and 
sporting activity. 

6.3 The second in April/May 2013 which reports on data collection and progress on 
sponsorship. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 

years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 12th July 2012 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. A draft work schedule is attached as appendix 1.  The work schedule has been 
provisionally completed pending on going discussions with the Board.  The work 
schedule will be subject to change throughout the municipal year. 

 
2. Als
[...]
UNE, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Blake in the Chair 

 Councillors M Dobson, S Golton, P Gruen, 
R Lewis, L Mulherin, A Ogilvie and 
L Yeadon 

 
   Councillor J Procter – Substitute Member 
 
 

1 Chair of the Meeting  
Under the terms of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 2.1, in the 
absence of the Leader, Councillor Wakefield, who had submitted his 
apologies for absence from the meeting, Councillor Blake, as Deputy Leader, 
presided as Chair of the Board for the duration of the meeting. 
 

2 Substitute Member  
Under the terms of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 2.3, 
Councillor J Procter was invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor 
A Carter, who had submitted his apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

3 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed Councillor Mulherin to her first meeting of Executive 
Board, following her recent appointment to the position of Executive Member 
for Health and Wellbeing. 
 

4 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 
 
(a) Appendix 2(b) to the report referred to in Minute No. 9 under the terms 

of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds 
that it contains commercially sensitive information on the City Council’s 
approach towards procurement issues, affordability position and 
commercially sensitive pricing, together with information about the 
commercial risk position of Veolia. The benefit of keeping this 
information exempt is considered greater than that of allowing public 
access to the information.  

 
In addition, Appendix 3 to the report 
[...]
ms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that it 
is considered that the public interest in maintaining this information as 
exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, as 
disclosure may prejudice the outcome of the procurement process and 
the cost of developing the facility.  For this reason, Appendix 1 is 
marked as Exempt/Confidential under the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3). 

 
5 Late Items  

There were no late items as such, however, it was noted that Executive Board 
members had been provided with copies of an addendum to agenda item 7, 
‘Waste Solution for Leeds – Residual Waste Treatment PFI Project: Final 
Business Case and Contract Award’ for their consideration (Minute No. 9 
referred). 
 

6 Declaration of Interests  
Councillor J Procter declared a personal interest in the agenda item entitled, 
‘Waste Solution for Leeds – Residual Waste Treatment PFI Project: Final 
Business Case and Contract Award’, due to being a member of Plans Panel 
(East) (Minute No. 9 referred). 
 
Councillor Golton declared a personal interest in the agenda item entitled, 
‘Deputation to Council: Leeds and District Gardeners’ Federation regarding 
Allotment Provision in Leeds’, due to being Vice President of Leeds and 
District Gardeners’ Federation (Minute No. 8 referred). 

Page 26



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th July, 2012 

 

 
Councillor Ogilvie declared a personal interest in the agenda item entitled, 
‘Tenancy Strategy 2013-15 and Lettings Policy Review’, due to being a 
member of the Inner South ALMO Area Panel (Minute No. 13 referred). 
 
Councillor R Lewis declared a personal interest in the agenda item entitled, 
‘Tenancy Strategy 2013-15 and Lettings Policy Review’, due to being a 
member of the Outer West ALMO Area Panel (Minute No. 13 referred). 
 
Councillor Yeadon declared a personal interest in the agenda item entitled, 
‘Public Health in Leeds City Council’ due to being a member of Leeds 
Partnership NHS Trust Board (Minute No. 25 referred). 
 

7 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th May 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
ENVIRONMENT 
 

8 Deputation to Council - Leeds and District Gardeners' Federation 
regarding Allotment Provision in Leeds  
The Director of City Development submitted a report responding to the 
deputation presented by the Leeds and District Gardeners’ Federation to 
Council on 28th March 2012 regarding allotment provision in Leeds. 
 
In presenting the report, the Executive Member for the Environment provided 
the Board with an update in respect of the latest position regarding the 
Victoria Pit Allotment and the Reservoir Allotment. 
 
Members noted the considerable amount of work which had been undertaken 
in respect of the matters detailed within the report and comments were made 
welcoming the community proposal that allotments were put forward as 
‘Assets of Community Value’.  
 
RESOLVED -  
(a) That the response to the deputation from the Leeds and District 

Gardeners’ Federation, with regard to allotment provision in Leeds, be 
noted. 

 
(b) That support be given to the community proposal to put forward 

allotments as ‘Assets of Community Value’. 
 

9 Waste Solution for Leeds - Residual Waste Treatment PFI Project - Final 
Business Case and Contract Award  
Further to Minute No. 122, 2nd November 2011, the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing an update on the progress 
of the Residual Waste Treatment PFI project. In addition, the report sought 
approval to submit the Final Business Case (FBC) to the Department for 
Environment Food and Rural Affairs (Defra), detailed the progress made to 
date and also outlined the work which was required to progress to the 

Page 27



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th July, 2012 

 

financial close stage of the
[...]
mendation for the local Council Tax Support 
scheme from 2013/2014 that has considered the responses from the 
consultation exercise. 

 
DEVELOPMENT AND THE ECONOMY 
 

32 Deputation to Council - Young People Seeking a 20 MPH speed limit on 
Haven Chase, Cookridge  
The report of the Director of City Development submitted a report which 
responded to the deputation presented to Council on the 28th March 2012 by 
the Young People of Haven Chase, Cookridge, regarding the provision of a 
20mph speed limit. 
 
 

Page 41



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th July, 2012 

 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That a letter be written to Ella Craggs thanking her for her excellent 

presentation on the traffic issues on Haven Chase, Cookridge, and 
outlining the manner in which we will meet the request contained in her 
deputation.  

 
(b) That the intention to expand the planned proposal for a 20mph scheme 

covering the Silk Mill area and Tinshill Pupil Referral Unit be noted, so 
as to incorporate Haven Chase and nearby streets, which will be 
progressed as part of the forward programme of priority schemes, to 
expand the coverage of such priority schemes in areas surrounding 
schools. 

 
(c) That it be noted that the Council’s Speed Indicator Device (SID) is 

available for the local community to use in order to raise awareness 
amongst motorists of traffic speed issues both for Haven Chase and 
other areas of the city. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:   22ND JUNE 2012 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:  29TH JUNE 2012 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00pm on 2nd 
July 2012) 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

Resources and Council Functions Scrutiny Board 
 

1 July 2012 – 31 October 2012 
 
 

Appendix 3 

P
age 43



 

What is the Forward Plan? 
 
The Forward Plan is a list of the key decisions the Authority intends to 
[...]
ent) 
 

      

Council Business 
Plan 

Council July 2013 Via Executive 
Board, all 
Scrutiny Boards 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Assistant Chief 
Executive (Policy, 
Planning and 
Improvement) 

Licensing Authority 
Policy Statement 
(Gambling Policy) 
 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 
 

November 
2012 
 
 
 
 

Via Executive 
Board, Scrutiny 
Board (Resources 
and Council 
Services), 
Licensing 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting, including the new 
policy, consultation report and 
relevant sections from the 
Gambling Act 2005. 

Director of 
Resources 

P
age 62



 

Decisions Decision Maker Expected Date 
of Decision 

Proposed 
Consultation 

Documents to be considered 
by Decision Maker 

Lead Officer 

Insertion of Large 
Casino Section  

Council 18th January 
2012 

Committee, 
stakeholders, 
general public, 
Ward Members, 
current licensees  
 

 

 
 
NOTES: 
The Council’s Constitution, in Article 4, defines those plans and strategies which make up the Budget and Policy Framework. Details of the 
consultation process are published in the Council’s Forward Plan as required under the Budget and Policy Framework.  
 
Full Council ( a meeting of all Members of Council) are responsible for the adoption of the Budget and Policy Framework. P

age 63



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 28th June 2012
	7 Director's response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry into Maximising Powers to Promote, Influence and Create Local Employment and Skills Opportunities
	8 Response by Director of City Development and Director of Children™s Services in relation to Scrutiny Board Recommendations into the Engagement of Young People in Cultural, Sporting and Recreational Activities
	9 Work Schedule
	work schedule for July meeting PM
	Minutes , 20/06/2012 Executive Board
	Resources and Council Functions




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th July, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 12TH JULY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, M Lyons, 
P Wadsworth, R Harington, M Ingham, 
B Urry, J Chapman, V Morgan and 
D Collins 

 
 

14 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

16 Late Items 
 

There were no late items. 
 

17 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

18 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J McKenna, Councillor 
V Morgan was in attendance as substitute. Apologies were also received from 
Councillor J Marjoram, Councillor D Collins was in attendance as substitute.  
 

19 Minutes - 28th June 2012  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28th June 2012 were approved as a 
correct record subject to an amendment to include the establishment of 
working groups to draw the up the terms of reference for inquiries. 
 

20 Director's response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry into 
Maximising Powers to Promote, Influence and Create Local Employment 
and Skills Opportunities  

 
The Chief Officer (Employment and Skills) presented a report of the Director 
of City Development. The report set out the response of the Directors of the 
relevant directorates to the recommendations of the recent Scrutiny Board 
(sustainable Economy and Culture) inquiry into how the Council can maximise 
its powers to promote, influence and create local employment and skills 
opportunities. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th July, 2012 

 

 
All recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board were agreed by the 
Directorates. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board approve the responses to the inquiry 
recommendations. 
 

21 Response by Director of City Development and Director of Children’s 
Services in relation to Scrutiny Board Recommendations into the 
Engagement of Young People in Cultural, Sporting and Recreational 
Activities  

 
The Chief Officer (Libraries Arts and Heritage) presented a report which 
responded to the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board report and 
outlined the action planned.  
 
Members stressed the importance of departments working together to achieve 
outcomes. It was also considered that  areas of work highlighted within the 
report would be good areas for the Children and Families Scrutiny Board to 
look into.  
 
RESOLVED –  that the Board note the progress made with regards to 
recommendations and that two further progress reports be submitted one in 
September 2012  and the second in April/May 2013. 
 

22 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a report which 
considered the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) that the report be noted; and 
(b) that working groups be established to draw up the terms of reference 

for future inquiries. 
 

23 Date and time of next meeting  
 

10am, Thursday 20th September 2012. 
 
 


